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  PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
 
Dear Mr. Miles 
 
ENGEO is pleased to present our phase I environmental site assessment of the subject property, 
(Property) located in Clayton, Contra Costa County, California. The attached report includes a 
description of the site assessment activities, along with ENGEO's findings, opinions, and 
conclusions regarding the Property. 
 
ENGEO has the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess the 
nature, history, and setting of the Property, and has developed and performed all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. We 
declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, the responsible charge for this 
study meets the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 
Part 312 and ASTM 1527-05. 
 
We are pleased to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the 
contents of our report, please contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ENGEO Incorporated  
 
 
 
 
Robert Peck Brian Flaherty, CHG 
Staff Environmental Scientist Principal  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
ENGEO conducted a phase I environmental site assessment for the property located north of 
Clayton Road and south of Oakhurst Drive, in Clayton, California (Property). The approximately 
12-acre Property is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 118-020-029.  
 
The Property is currently comprised of an occupied single-family home, livestock stables, 
dilapidated structures and the remnants of a fire damaged residential structure. Unpaved roads 
extend throughout the Property. A paved road runs east-west from the occupied single-family 
home to the western end of the Property. 
 
This assessment included a review of local, state, tribal, and federal environmental record 
sources, standard historical sources, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting 
sources. A reconnaissance of the Property was conducted to review site use and current 
conditions to check for the storage, use, production or disposal of hazardous or potentially 
hazardous materials and interviews with persons knowledgeable about current and past site use.  
 
The records research did not find documentation of soil or groundwater impairments associated 
with the current or past use of the Property. A review of regulatory databases maintained by 
county, state and federal agencies found no documentation of hazardous materials violations or 
discharge on the Property. No documented soil or groundwater contamination associated with 
abutting properties was found from the records research. Unregistered above-ground storage 
tanks (ASTs) and evidence of an underground storage tank (UST) were apparent during our site 
reconnaissance. These findings are considered Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) on 
the Property.  
 
The contents of the storage tanks are unknown. Review of an earlier 2001 phase I environmental 
site assessment undertaken for the Property found that one of the above-ground tanks may 
contain heating oil. The underground tank may have been a diesel storage tank. The condition of 
the UST and its potential impact to soil and groundwater is unknown. The tanks should be 
removed in accordance with local and state regulatory guidelines. Further investigation may be 
required to determine possible impacts to site soil and groundwater. 
 
Lead and asbestos containing material within the fire-damaged structure and debris piles 
surrounding the structure have been identified in past studies. We do not consider this to be an 
REC; however, future disturbance, demolition and/or removal of these materials should be 
conducted in compliance with all applicable local, state and federal regulations. 
 
ENGEO has performed a phase I environmental site assessment of the Property in general 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-05 “Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments” and USEPA “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 
Inquires”, 40 CFR Part 312. Based on the findings of this assessment, ENGEO recommends a 
phase II environmental site assessment to determine the possible impacts from both the 
above-ground and underground storage tanks on the Property.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
ENGEO conducted a phase I environmental site assessment for the Property located north of 
Clayton Road and south of Oakhurst Drive, in Clayton, California (Figures 1 and 2). The 
approximately 12-acre Property is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 118-020-029 
(Figure 3). 
 
1.1 PURPOSE OF PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
 
This assessment was performed at the request of Clyde Miles Construction Co. Inc. for the 
purpose of environmental due diligence during Property acquisition.  The objective of this phase 
I environmental site assessment is to identify recognized environmental conditions associated 
with the Property. As defined in the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05, a REC is “the presence 
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under 
conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
groundwater, or surface water of the property”.  
 
1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The scope of services performed included the following: 
 
 A review of publicly available and practically reviewable standard local, state, tribal, and federal 

environmental record sources. 
 

 A review of publicly available and practically reviewable standard historical sources, aerial 
photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting sources. 
 

 A reconnaissance of the Property to review site use and current conditions. The reconnaissance 
was conducted to check for the storage, use, production or disposal of hazardous or potentially 
hazardous materials. 

 
 Interviews with owners/occupants and public sector officials.  
 
 Preparation of this report with our findings, opinions, and conclusions. 

 

1.3 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENT 
 
The professional staff at ENGEO strives to perform its services in a proper and professional 
manner with reasonable care and competence but is not infallible. The recommendations and 
conclusions presented in this report were based on the findings of our study, which were 
developed solely from the contracted services. The findings of the report are based in part on 
contracted database research, out-of-house reports and personal communications. The opinions 



Clyde Miles Construction Co. Inc.  5310.001.001 
Silver Oak Estates September 16, 2013 
 
 

 - 3 - 

formed by ENGEO are based on the assumed accuracy of the relied upon data in conjunction 
with our relevant professional experience related to such data interpretation. ENGEO assumes no 
liability for the validity of the materials relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
This document must not be subject to unauthorized reuse; that is, reuse without written 
authorization of ENGEO. Such authorization is essential because it requires ENGEO to evaluate 
the document's applicability given new circumstances, not the least of which is passage of time. 
The findings from a phase I environmental site assessment are valid for one year after 
completion of the report. Updates of portions of the assessment may be necessary after a period 
of 180 days after completion. 
 
This phase I environmental site assessment is not intended to represent a complete soil or 
groundwater characterization, nor define the depth or extent of soil or groundwater 
contamination. It is intended to provide an evaluation of potential environmental concerns 
associated with the use of the Property. A more extensive assessment that would include a 
subsurface exploration with laboratory testing of soil and groundwater samples could provide 
more definitive information concerning site-specific conditions. If additional assessment 
activities are considered for the Property and if other entities are retained to provide such 
services, ENGEO cannot be held responsible for any and all claims arising from or resulting 
from the performance of such services by other persons or entities. ENGEO can also not be held 
responsible from any and all claims arising or resulting from clarifications, adjustments, 
modifications, discrepancies or other changes necessary to reflect changed field or other 
conditions. 
 
1.4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
ENGEO has prepared this report for the exclusive use of our client, Clyde Miles Construction 
Co. Inc. It is recognized and agreed that ENGEO has assumed responsibility only for 
undertaking the study for the client. The responsibility for disclosures or reports to a third party 
and for remedial or mitigative action shall be solely that of the Client. 
 
Laboratory testing of soil or groundwater samples was not within the scope of the contracted 
services. The assessment did not include an asbestos survey, an evaluation of lead-based paint, 
an inspection of light ballasts for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), a radon evaluation, or a 
mold survey.  
 
This report is based upon field and other conditions discovered at the time of preparation of 
ENGEO's assessment. Visual observations referenced in this report are intended only to 
represent conditions at the time of the reconnaissance. ENGEO would not be aware of site 
contamination, such as dumping and/or accidental spillage that occurred subsequent to the 
reconnaissance conducted by ENGEO personnel. 
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2.0 PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
2.1 SITE LOCATION 
 
The Property is located north of Clayton Road and south of Oakhurst Drive, in Clayton, 
California (Figures 1 and 2). The approximately 12-acre Property is identified as Assessor’s 
Parcel Number (APN) 118-020-029 (Figure 3). 
 
2.2 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
According to published topographic maps, the Property topography ranges in elevation from 
approximately 345 feet above mean sea level (msl) in the southwestern Property area to 
approximately 385 feet above msl in the northeastern portion of the Property. Based on a review 
of a geologic map (Dibblee, 1980), Quaternary-age alluvial sediments consisting of silty to sandy 
clay, clayey sand and sandy gravel underlie the site. 
 
Geocheck – The Physical Setting Source Summary of the Environmental Resources Data report 
(Appendix A) did not identify any Federal United States Geological Survey (USGS) wells or 
State wells within one mile of the Property.  
 
We reviewed the Department of Water Resources On-line Water Data Library for depth to water 
in the vicinity of the site. No wells are shown within 1 mile of the Property.  
 
The site-specific depth to groundwater and direction of groundwater flow was not determined as 
part of this assessment. Fluctuations in groundwater levels may occur seasonally and over a 
period of years due to variations in precipitation, temperature, irrigation and other factors.  
 
We reviewed the Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) web site and map database to determine if any historic oil and/or gas wells were 
located on the Property. No wells were mapped within 1-mile of the Property.  
 
2.3 CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY/DESCRIPTION OF SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
 
The Property is currently comprised of an occupied single-family home, livestock stables, 
dilapidated structures and the remnants of a burned down residential structure. Unpaved roads 
extend throughout the Property. A paved road runs east-west from the occupied single-family 
home to the western end of the Property. 
 
2.4 CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES  
 
To the north, the Property is bordered by Oakhurst Drive. To the south and west, the Property 
shares a border with residential developments and Clayton Road. The east side of the Property is 
bordered by Oakhurst Golf Course.  
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3.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
3.1 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 
 
ENGEO Incorporated, Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, Silver Oaks Estates, Clayton, 
California, Project No. 5310.2.001.01, August 23, 2001. 
 
ENGEO performed a phase I environmental site assessment of the Property in 2001. At the time, 
development consisted of two residences, a garage and adjacent workshop, a bathhouse, barn, 
greenhouse and three stables.  Smaller site structures included a concrete water tower, two well 
houses, a gazebo, several small out buildings and corral/pen structures. The Property was also 
serviced by two domestic water supply wells and septic systems.   
 
Hazardous or potentially hazardous-materials storage or usage observed during the site 
reconnaissance included quantities of pesticides, paint, solvents, lubricants and lead-acid 
batteries. No evidence of soil staining was observed during the site reconnaissance. A 
±550-gallon above ground storage tank that reportedly contained heating oil was observed along 
the southern bathhouse wall. A hand-pump dispenser, indicative of an underground storage tank, 
was observed in the southeast corner of the garage building. A ±25-gallon rectangular above 
ground storage tank was observed along the eastern garage wall adjacent to the location of the 
hand-pump dispenser.   
 
Based on the findings of the assessment, ENGEO provided the following recommendations:  
 
 Prior to remodeling or demolition activities, the asbestos-containing materials should be 

abated by a licensed asbestos-abatement contractor. 
 

 The septic systems on site should be abandoned in accordance with local and state 
regulations. 
 

 If the use of the domestic water supply wells is discontinued, the wells should be abandoned 
in accordance with local and state regulations.  
 

 The above-ground and underground storage tanks should be removed in accordance with 
local and state regulations.  

 
3.2 PROPERTY RECORDS 
 
3.2.1 Title Report/Ownership 
 
The Title Report lists recorded land title detail, ownership fees, leases, land contracts, easements, 
liens, deficiencies, and other encumbrances attached to or recorded against a subject property. 
Laws and regulations pertaining to land trusts vary from state to state and the detail of 
information presented in a Title Report can vary greatly by jurisdiction. As a result, ENGEO 
utilizes a Title Report, when provided to us, as a supplement to other historical record sources.  
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A Preliminary Title Report for the Property, prepared by Old Republic Title Company and dated 
March 9, 2010, was provided for our review. The Property title is vested in Callida 
Development, LLC, a California limited liability company, which acquired title as Callida 
Development, LLC, a limited liability company. No references to environmental liens, deed 
restrictions or other potential environmental issues were noted. This report is included in 
Appendix D.  
 
3.3 HISTORICAL RECORD SOURCES 
 
The purpose of the historical record review is to develop a history of the previous uses or 
occupancies of the Property and surrounding area in order to identify those uses or occupancies 
that are likely to have led to recognized environmental conditions on the Property. 
 
3.3.1 Historical Topographic Maps 
 
Historical USGS topographic maps were reviewed to determine if discernible changes in 
topography or improvements pertaining to the Property had been recorded. The following maps 
were provided to us through an EDR Historical Topographic Map Report. (Appendix C)   

 
TABLE 3.3.1-1 

Historical Topographic Maps 

Quad Year Series Scale 

Mount Diablo 1896 15-minute 1:62500 

Mt. Diablo 1912 15-minute 1:62500 

Mt. Diablo 1947 15-minute 1:50000 

Clayton 1953 7.5-minute 1:24000 

Clayton 1968 7.5-minute 1:24000 

Clayton 1973 7.5-minute 1:24000 

Clayton 1980 7.5-minute 1:24000 

Clayton 1994 7.5-minute 1:24000 

 
1896 and 1912 Maps – The Property is shown as undeveloped land. The City of Clayton is 
identified southeast of the subject parcel. An unpaved road, extending east-west, identified as 
Kirker Pass is mapped north of the Property. An unidentified paved road in the current alignment 
of Clayton Road is mapped south of the Property.  
 
1947 Map – Three structures are mapped on the Property. The entrance to the Property off Lydia 
Lane is mapped as a dirt road. Orchards are mapped on the Property and on much of the 
surrounding properties.  
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1953 Maps – Approximately six structures are mapped on the Property. Other Property use 
appears unchanged.  Development has increased on surrounding properties. Development around 
the City of Clayton has increased. Numerous paved roads are mapped. 
 
1968 Maps – The Property appears to have similar use as shown in the 1953 map. Increased 
residential development is mapped to the south, north, and west of the Property. 
 
1973 Map – The Property and surrounding properties appear to have similar use as shown in the 
previous topographic map.  
 
1980 Map – Increased residential development and decreased agricultural activity is mapped on 
surrounding properties. The use of the Property appears similar to the 1973 map. 
 
1994 Map – The Property and surrounding properties appear to have similar use as shown in the 
previous topographic map. 
 
3.3.2 Aerial Photographs 
 
The following aerial photographs, provided by EDR, were reviewed for information regarding 
past conditions and land use at the Property and in the immediate vicinity. These photographs are 
presented in Appendix E. 
 

TABLE 3.3.2-1 
Aerial Photographs 

Flyer Year Scale 

Fairchild 1939 1”=500’ 

Jack Ammann 1946 1”=500’ 

Cartwright 1958 1”=500’ 

Cartwright 1966 1”=500’ 

WAC 1979 1”=500’ 

WSA 1982 1”=500’ 

EDR 1993 1”=500’ 

WAC 1999 1”=500’ 

EDR 2005 1”=500’ 

EDR 2006 1”=500’ 

EDR 2009 1”=500’ 

EDR 2010 1”=500’ 

EDR 2012 1”=500’ 
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1939 and 1946 Photographs – Orchards are visible on the Property. Two residential structures, a 
garage, adjacent workshop, pool house, barn and concrete water tower are visible on the 
Property. Surrounding properties appear to be used for agricultural purposes. The entrance to the 
Property off Lydia Lane is visible and appears to be paved. 
 
1958 Photograph – Two additional barn/stable structures are visible in the 1958 photograph. 
Other conditions at the Property appear similar to the previous photographs. Increased residential 
development is visible southwest of the Property.  
 
1966 Photograph – The Property use visible in the 1966 photograph appears unchanged from the 
previous photograph. Residential development has increased southwest, southeast and west of 
the Property. 
 
1979 Photograph – A majority of the surrounding properties are no longer used for agricultural 
purposes. Residential developments are visible north, south and west of the Property.  
  
1982 Photograph – Residential development has increased in the surrounding area. A portion of 
Oakhurst Drive is visible extending east-west along the northern border of the Property. 
Conditions at the Property appear similar to the previous photograph. 
 
1993 Photograph – Conditions at the Property appear similar to the previous photograph. 
Increased residential development and Oakhurst Golf Course are visible east of the Property. 
Oakhurst Drive extends farther to the east. 
 
1999, 2005, 2006 and 2009 Photographs – Conditions at and surrounding the Property are similar 
to those depicted in the 1993 photograph.  
 
2010 and 2012 Photographs – The main residential structure in the southern portion of the 
Property appears to have burned down. Other conditions on and surrounding the Property 
appears similar to those depicted in the 1999-2009 photographs. 
 
3.3.3 Fire Insurance Maps 
 
EDR prepared a Sanborn Fire insurance map search for the Property and surrounding properties. 
EDR reported that no maps were available for the Property and surrounding properties.  
 
3.3.4 City Directory 
 
City Directories, published since the 18th century for major towns and cities, list the name of the 
resident or business associated with each address. A city directory search conducted by EDR is 
located in Appendix F. 
 
No records related to the Property were identified in the city directory search. 
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3.3.5 Government Agencies 
 
The following agencies were contacted pertaining to possible past development and/or activity at 
the Property. 
 
 City of Clayton Community Development Department  
 Contra Costa County Community Development Building Division 
 Contra Costa County Community Development Planning Division 
 Contra Costa County Fire Protection District 
 Contra Costa County Environmental Health Department 
 Contra Costa County Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 
 Contra Costa County Assessor’s Office 
 California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
 Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 
City of Clayton Community Development Department – The City of Clayton Community 
Development Department was contacted regarding files relating to building permits on the 
Property. The Department did not reply to our request by the time of report preparation. The 
2001 phase I environmental site assessment (ESA) report referenced above indicated that the 
Department did not have environmentally-related records pertaining to the Property. 
 
Contra Costa County Community Development Building Division – Contra Costa County 
Community Development Building Division was contacted regarding files relating to building 
permits on the Property. The Building Division did not reply to our request by the time of report 
preparation. The 2001 phase I ESA referenced above indicated that the Division did not have 
environmentally-related records pertaining to the Property. 
 
Contra Costa County Community Development Planning Division – Contra Costa County 
Community Development Planning Division was contacted regarding files relating to the 
Property. The Planning Division did not reply to our request by the time of report preparation.  
The 2001 phase I ESA referenced above indicated that the Division did not have records 
pertaining to the Property.  
 
Contra Costa County Fire Protection District – The Contra Costa County Fire Protection District 
was contacted regarding files relating to the Property. The District did not reply to our request by 
the time of report preparation. The 2001 phase I ESA referenced above indicated that the District 
did not have records pertaining to the Property. 
 
Contra Costa County Environmental Health Department – The Contra Costa County 
Environmental Health Department was contacted regarding files relating to the Property. The 
Department did not reply to our request by the time of report preparation. The 2001 phase I ESA 
referenced above indicated that the Department did not have records pertaining to the Property. 
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Contra Costa County Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division – The Contra Costa 
County Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division was contacted regarding files 
relating to the Property. The Division did not have records pertaining to the Property. 
 
Contra Costa County Assessor’s Office – The Contra Costa County Assessor’s Office website 
was viewed for information regarding the Property. Information on the website confirmed that 
the Property is identified by APN 118-020-029.  
 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board – The California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board’s online database, GeoTracker, was reviewed for files relating to the Property and 
surrounding properties. There were no records for the Property listed in the GeoTracker 
database. No records were discovered relating to adjacent properties that would be expected to 
represent a potential environmental impact to the Property.  
 
Department of Toxic Substances Control – The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s 
online database, EnviroStor, was reviewed for files relating to the Property and surrounding 
properties. No records were discovered relating to adjacent properties that would be expected to 
pose a threat of environmental impact to the Property.  
 
3.4 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES  
 
EDR performed a search of federal, tribal, state, and local databases regarding the Property and 
nearby properties. Details regarding the databases searched by EDR are provided in Appendix A. 
A list of the facilities documented by EDR within the approximate minimum search distance of 
the Property is provided below: 
 
3.4.1 Standard Environmental Records 

 
3.4.1.1 Subject Property 
 
The Property is not listed on the ASTM Standard sources. 
 
3.4.1.2 Other Properties  
 
The following databases include facilities listed within the appropriate ASTM search distances 
from the Property on the standard environmental records sources. 
 
 LUST – The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of 

reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water 
Resources Control Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System. 
 

Booth Residence     5715 Clayton Road 
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 DOD – Department of Defense Sites -  This data set consists of federally owned or 
administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any area equal to 
or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands. 
 

Concord Naval Weapons Station   Concord, California 
 
3.4.2 Additional Environmental Records 
 
3.4.2.1 Subject Property 
 
The Property is not listed on the ASTM supplemental sources.  
 
3.4.2.2 Other Properties 
 
The following databases include facilities listed within the appropriate ASTM search distances of 
the Property on State ASTM Standard or supplemental sources. 
 
 UST – The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are 

regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data 
come from the State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage 
Container Database. 
 
   Lynda Deschenes    5589 Morningside Drive 

 
 SWEEPS UST – Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This 

underground storage tank listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the 
SWRCB in the early 1990s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained. The local agency 
is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list. 
 

Lynda Deschenes    5589 Morningside Drive 
 

 CONTRA COSTA SITE LIST – List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous 
waste generator and business plan/2185 programs. 
 

Lynda Deschenes    5589 Morningside Drive 
Booth Residence    5715 Clayton Road 

 
 ENF – A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except 

Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff 
Enforcement Letter. 
 

Booth Residence    5715 Clayton Road 
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Based on the distances to the identified database sites, regional topographic gradient, and the 
EDR findings, it is unlikely that the above-stated database sites pose an environmental risk to the 
Property. Properties that are on the “Orphan Summary” list appear to be located beyond the 
ASTM recommended radius search criteria.  
 
4.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
4.1 METHODOLOGY 
 
ENGEO conducted a reconnaissance of the Property on September 11, 2013. The Property was 
viewed for hazardous materials storage, superficial staining or discoloration, debris, stressed 
vegetation, or other conditions that may be indicative of potential sources of soil or groundwater 
contamination. The site was also checked for evidence of fill/ventilation pipes, ground 
subsidence, or other evidence of existing or preexisting underground storage tanks. Photographs 
taken during the site reconnaissance are presented in Figure 3.  
 
4.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING 
 
The Property ranges in elevation from approximately 345 feet above mean sea level (msl) in the 
southwest to approximately 385 feet above msl in the northeastern portion of the Property. 
Oakhurst Drive extends west to east along the northern boundary of the Property. Unpaved roads 
run throughout the upper and the lower portions of the Property. An occupied single-family 
home is situated in the middle of the subject parcel, with a detached garage and two other 
detached structures. A fuel pump was observed next to the garage of the occupied home 
indicative of an underground fuel storage tank.  
 
The remnants of a burned single-family home are located in the southern portion of the Property. 
Several dilapidated barns and/or stable structures are located in the northeast portion of the 
Property. Livestock pens are situated in the northeast and northwest portions of the Property. 
Several water storage tanks and a water tower were observed on the Property. Water spigots 
were evident throughout the Property. A large amount of garbage was observed in and around 
the barn in the northeast corner of the Property as well as in and around the burned single family 
home in the southern portion of the Property. Items observed include abandoned hot water 
heaters, washers, dryers, couches, household garbage, wood debris, metal debris and propane 
tanks.  
 
4.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
Structures. Numerous structures were observed during the site reconnaissance. An occupied 
single-family home is in the center of the Property. A garage and two additional out buildings are 
adjacent to the occupied home. Four barn/stable structures are on the Property. Numerous small 
sheds are in the northwest portion of the Property. Two small pump house sheds are in the 
northeast and northwest corners of the Property. A water tower is in the northeast portion of the 
Property. A fire damaged single-family home and a detached pool house are in the southern 
portion of the Property. 
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Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses. Several 
unidentifiable cans, typically associated with paint, were in the pool house and the barn in the 
northeast portion of the Property. No leaks from the cans were evident. 
 
Storage Tanks. Two above-ground storage tanks were observed on the Property. One tank was 
behind the pool house and one tank was seen behind the occupied home. Mr. Miles believes that 
the tanks were used for water storage; however, a previous environmental site assessment 
(ENGEO, 2001) describes similar tanks as heating oil storage tanks. A fuel pump was evident at 
the garage of the occupied home indicative of an underground fuel storage tank. An abandoned 
propane tank was observed among the piles of garbage and debris. 
 
Odors. No odors indicative of hazardous materials or petroleum material impacts were noted at 
the time of the reconnaissance. 
 
Pools of Potentially Hazardous Liquid. No pools of potentially hazardous liquid were observed 
within the Property at the time of our reconnaissance. 
 
Drums. No drums were observed on the Property at the time of the reconnaissance.  
 
Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers. Several unidentifiable cans, typically 
associated with paint, were in the pool house and the barn in the northeast portion of the 
Property. No leaks from the cans were visible. 
 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). No PCB-containing materials, including transformers, were 
observed within the Property during our reconnaissance. 
 
Pits, Ponds and Lagoons. No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed within the Property at the 
time of our reconnaissance.  
 
Stained Soil/Pavement. No stained soil or pavement was observed within the Property at the time 
of our reconnaissance.  
 
Stressed Vegetation. No signs of stressed vegetation were observed on the Property at the time of 
our reconnaissance. 
 
Solid Waste/Debris Solid waste was observed at the Property. Large piles of household garbage 
and other debris was in and around the burned single-family home and the barn in the northeast 
portion of the Property, next to the water tower. Items include water heaters, couches, washers, 
dryers, refrigerators, a dishwasher, general household garbage, wood and metal debris. Three 
abandoned cars were observed near the occupied residential structure. 
 
Wastewater. No wastewater conveyance systems were observed at the Property during the 
reconnaissance. However, an occupied single-family home is located on the Property, which 
could indicate the presence of a wastewater conveyance system. 
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Wells. Two water supply wells were found within the Property during our reconnaissance.  
 
Septic Systems. No septic systems were found within the Property during our reconnaissance. 
However, an occupied single-family home is located on the Property, which could indicate the 
presence of a septic system. 
 
4.4 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS AND LEAD-BASED PAINT  
 
An asbestos and lead-based paint survey was not conducted as part of this assessment. An 
asbestos and lead survey conducted by C&W Environmental Consulting, Inc. in January of 2010 
identified asbestos in the boiler wrapping and the pipe lagging in the basement of the burned 
structure located in the southern portion of the Property. Regulated levels of lead were identified 
in the exterior siding, interior pain and ceramic tile of the structure. The survey determined that 
the debris piles associated with the fire-damaged structure were unable to be thoroughly sampled 
and therefore should be presumed to be asbestos and lead containing and be disposed of as 
hazardous waste. C&W Environmental Consulting, Inc. concluded that removal and/or 
disturbance of the identified lead and asbestos containing materials as well as the debris piles 
surrounding the fire-damaged structure requires compliance with all applicable local, state and 
federal regulations. 
 
4.5 INDOOR AIR QUALITY 
 
An evaluation of indoor air quality, mold, or radon was not included as part of the contracted 
scope of services. The California Department of Health Services has conducted studies of radon 
risks throughout the state, sorted by zip code. Results of the studies indicate that 6 tests were 
conducted within the Property zip code, with none of the tests exceeding the current EPA action 
level of 4 picocuries per liter [pCi/L]1).  
 
In accordance with ASTM E2600-10 (Tier 1) (Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment 
Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions); there are no potential petroleum 
hydrocarbon sources for vapor intrusion within 1/10 mile of the Property or volatile organic 
compound (VOCs) sources within ⅓ mile of the Property.  
 
5.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
Mr. Clyde Miles of Clyde Miles Construction Co. Inc. completed a client-based environmental 
questionnaire and a Key Site Manager questionnaire. In the questionnaires, Mr. Miles said that the 
Property has been used for ranching purposes in the past. Mr. Miles indicated that registered or 
unregistered storage tank(s) (above or underground) are located on the Property. Mr. Miles did not 
specify the quantity or type of storage tanks. Mr. Miles did not identify any other potential 

                                                 
 
1 California Department of Health Services – Division of Drinking Water and Environmental Management – Radon 
(http://www.cdph.ca.gov/HealthInfo/environhealth/Documents/Radon/CaliforniaRadonDatabase.pdf).  
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environmentally related issues with the Property. A copy of the completed questionnaires are 
presented in Appendix G. 
 
6.0 FINDINGS 
 
The records research did not find documentation of soil or groundwater impairments associated 
with the current or past use of the Property. A review of regulatory databases maintained by 
county, state and federal agencies found no documentation of hazardous materials violations or 
discharge on the Property. No documented soil or groundwater contamination associated with 
abutting properties was found from the records research.  
 
Physical evidence of potential soil and groundwater impairment was found during our site 
reconnaissance in the form of unregistered ASTs and evidence of an unregistered UST on the 
Property.  
 
Based on our findings, Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified for the 
Property. The unregistered ASTs and UST are considered RECs. The contents of the storage 
tanks are unknown. The condition of the UST and its potential impact to soil and groundwater is 
unknown. The tanks should be removed in accordance with local and state regulatory guidelines. 
Further investigation is recommended to determine the impact to the soil and groundwater. 
 
Lead and asbestos containing material have been identified in past studies within the fire-
damaged structure and debris piles surrounding the structure. We do not consider this to be an 
REC; however, any future disturbance, demolition and/or removal of these materials must be 
conducted in compliance with all applicable local, state and federal regulations. 
 
7.0 OPINIONS AND DATA GAPS 
 
It is our opinion that the findings of this study are based on a sufficient level of information 
obtained during our contracted scope of services to render a conclusion as to whether additional 
appropriate investigation is required to identify the presence or likely presence of a REC.  
 
The data gaps identified during this process do not affect the conclusions as to the presence or 
lack of presence of RECs at the Property.  The following data gaps are identified: 
 
 The Client and Key Site Manager ESA questionnaires were not provided for our review. 

 
 The City of Clayton Community Development Department did not reply to our file review 

request by the time of report preparation. 
 

 The Contra Costa County Community Development Building Division did not reply to our 
file review request by the time of report preparation. 
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 The Contra Costa County Community Development Planning Division did not reply to our 
file review request by the time of report preparation. 
 

 The Contra Costa County Fire Protection District did not reply to our file review request by 
the time of report preparation. 
 

 The Contra Costa County Environmental Health Department did not reply to our file review 
request by the time of report preparation. 
 

 The Contra Costa County Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division did not reply 
to our file review request by the time of report preparation. 

 
The data gaps identified during this process do not affect the conclusions as to the presence or 
lack of presence of RECs at the Property. 
 
8.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
The study included a review of local, state and federal environmental record sources, standard 
historical sources, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting sources, a 
reconnaissance of the Property to review site use and current conditions to check for the storage, 
use, production or disposal of hazardous or potentially hazardous materials, and interviews with 
persons knowledgeable about current and past site use.  
 
The records review did not find documentation of soil or groundwater impairments associated 
with the use of the Property. A review of regulatory databases maintained by county, state, and 
federal agencies found no documentation of hazardous materials violations or discharge on the 
Property. A review of regulatory agency records and available databases did not identify 
contaminated facilities within the appropriate ASTM search distances that would be expected to 
impact the Property.  
 
Physical evidence of potential soil and groundwater impairment was found during our site 
reconnaissance in the form of unregistered ASTs and evidence of an unregistered UST on the 
Property. These findings are considered to be Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) on 
the Property.   
 
Based on the findings of the assessment, ENGEO provides the following recommendations:  
 
 A phase II environmental site assessment with soil and groundwater sampling should be 

undertaken to determine if use of the unregistered the storage tanks has impacted the 
Property. 

  
 The above-ground and underground storage tanks should be removed in accordance with 

local and state regulations.  
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 Prior to remodeling or demolition activities, the asbestos-containing materials should be 
abated by a licensed asbestos-abatement contractor. 
 

 The septic systems on site should be abandoned in accordance with local and state 
regulations. 
 

 If the use of the domestic water supply wells is discontinued, the wells should be abandoned 
in accordance with local and state regulations.  

 
Lead and asbestos containing material have been identified, in past studies, within the fire 
damaged structure and debris piles surrounding the structure. We do not consider this to be a 
significant REC however, any future disturbance, demolition and/or removal of these materials 
must be conducted in compliance with all applicable local, state and federal regulations. 
 
ENGEO has performed a phase I environmental site assessment of the Property in general 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-05 “Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments” and USEPA “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 
Inquires”, 40 CFR Part 312. Based on the findings of this assessment, ENGEO recommends a 
phase II environmental site assessment to determine the possible impacts from both the above-
ground and underground storage tanks on the Property. 
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SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.
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EDR Inquiry Number: 03720803.2r
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SEARCH RESULTS

Site

The results of this search follow:
A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS

TC03720803.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

CACONTRA_COSTATile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Concord Naval Weapons StationName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Navy DODFeature 1:

DOD:

2709 ft.
1/2-1
NNW CONCORD NAVAL WEAPONS STA (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODCONCORD NAVAL WEAPONS STATION CUSA135820

          06-20-88Referral Date:
          44-002634Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          70126Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          06-20-88Actv Date:
          07-000-070126-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-22-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-20-88Referral Date:
          44-002634Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          70126Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITEProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          7000770126Facility ID:

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

-121.94836Longitude:
37.95014Latitude:
770126Facility ID:

UST:

487 ft.
0.092 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
327 ft.

< 1/8 SWEEPS USTCLAYTON, CA  94517
West CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST5589 MORNINGSIDE DR    N/A
1 USTLYNDA DESCHENES U003784305
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          06-20-88Actv Date:
          07-000-070126-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-22-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:

LYNDA DESCHENES  (Continued) U003784305

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              kebrown@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              KEVIN BROWNContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              sloyd@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.usEmail:
                              MARTINEZCity:
                              4333 PACHECO BLVD.Address:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              SUE LOYDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Heating Oil / Fuel OilPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              07-0810LOC Case Number:
                              07-0810RB Case Number:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              KEBCase Worker:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              09/07/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.9476343Longitude:
                              37.9469927Latitude:
                              T0601392782Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1283 ft.
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
364 ft.

1/8-1/4 ENFCLAYTON, CA  94517
SW CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST5715 CLAYTON RD    N/A
2 LUSTBOOTH RESIDENCE S104809854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITEProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          7000772988Facility ID:

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             3/1/2001Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          8/18/2000Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          07-0810Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          07-0810Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              04/10/2001Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              01/16/2001Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              09/07/2001Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

                              * Historical EnforcementAction:
                              04/10/2001Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0601392782Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

BOOTH RESIDENCE  (Continued) S104809854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        06/17/2005Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        2Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        169193Reg Measure Id:
                                        2 07-0810WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        -121.94715Place Longitude:
                                        37.9466010Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Fribley and Oneal TrustAgency Name:
                                        250900Facility Id:
                                        2Region:

ENF:

BOOTH RESIDENCE  (Continued) S104809854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        -121.94715Place Longitude:
                                        37.9466010Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Fribley and Oneal TrustAgency Name:
                                        250900Facility Id:
                                        2Region:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        TANKSProgram:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 2 07-0810Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        04/10/2001Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        2Region:
                                        236842Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:

BOOTH RESIDENCE  (Continued) S104809854
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                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        TANKSProgram:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 2 07-0810Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/16/2001Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        2Region:
                                        236847Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        06/17/2005Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        2Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        169193Reg Measure Id:
                                        2 07-0810WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:

BOOTH RESIDENCE  (Continued) S104809854
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 8 records.

CLAYTON             S105455471 AT&T CLAYTON RADIO RELAY S BLACK DIAMOND RD 94517 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
CLAYTON             S113407729 BETTENCOURT, FRANK BLACK DIAMOND WAY 94517 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
CLAYTON             S106922922 AT&T CLAYTON RADIO RELAY 5 MILES S OF BLACK DIA RD 94517 SWEEPS UST
CLAYTON             S105455183 AMERICAN TOWER CORP/MT DIABLO #850 MOUNT DIABLO STATE PARK      CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
CLAYTON             S105455472 AMERICAN TOWER CORP #8501 MOUNT DIABLO STATE PARK 94517 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
CLAYTON             1000251345 PACIFIC BELL 36 MI NE OF MOUNT DIABLO 94517 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
CLAYTON             S111214739 DIABLO ESTATES AT CLAYTON REGENCY DRIVE AND REALTO CT      NPDES
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY M300006074 TESORO PETROLEUM CORP GOLDEN EAGLE      US MINES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pe47Sptre9H2SI7UsSxP9yztGwr0o3.29MBHl62oUSRJIoa3n2UoWsSbA5oxQTPjQ2aayvhzp55nFGavwki7wu006oMT4A0prJePc2Bn7ckSGJ8djtzUrl72BK9SBHYqBTRSQWIRc285U4YsZGBiuxrSPlr3oLyThzVr5jbGu0wE447EprBeJs3Zv7fcSqt3.ott9rYP2g39UOHWj5AmSChI749krUEpsQ24oSxNSPDp2RxymRz40AALGC2wFl2wF0OkoFD5Q6.bW29m1KGM8VBhZ4IPl2S6bmtHEoKpUNC46upm4eK53cg75ESJU2SXtvRr3DUpb9kLHxH3g5SyxIXj2oDU5Rs338UUxjOPnmBF8yVTzjn4tUGUQwDV4B00l9o2IBVs.Qx2IV4BaMc0Bfq4O8lms6Tl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pe47Sptre9H2SI7UsSxP9yztGwr0o3.29MBHl62oUSRJIoa3n2UoWsSbA5oxQTPjQ2aayvhzp55nFGavwki7wu006oMT4A0prJePc2Bn7ckSGJ8djtzUrl72BK9SBHYqBTRSQWIRc285U4YsZGBiuxrSPlr3oLyThzVr5jbGu0wE447EprBeJs3Zv7fcSqt3.ott9rYP2g39UOHWj5AmSChI749krUEpsQ24oSxNSPDp2RxymRz40AALGC2wFl2wF0OkoFD5Q6.bW29m1KGM8VBhZ4IPl2S6bmtHEoKpUNC46upm4eK53cg75ESJU2SXtvRr3DUpb9kLHxH3g5SyxIXj2oDU5Rs337UUxjOPnm6F8yVTzjn7tUGUQwDV7B00l9o2I3Vs.Qx2IVABaMc0Bfq5O8lms6Tl2
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 162

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 114

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of underground control injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 05/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
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EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2012
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California?s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California?s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 05/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:
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Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 07/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.
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Date of Government Version: 05/16/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1994Most Recent Revision:
37121-H8 CLAYTON, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

362 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4200633.0UTM Y (Meters): 
592850.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
121.9432 - 121˚ 56’ 35.52’’Longitude (West): 
37.9504 - 37˚ 57’ 1.44’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CLAYTON, CA 94517
OAKHURST DRIVE
SILVER OAK ESTATES

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCLAYTON

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06013C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCONTRA COSTA, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Upper CretaceousSeries:
uKCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

4
5

1
3

4

2

0   1/16   1/8   1/4 Miles



TC03720803.2r   Page A-6

 

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

ZAMORASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly clay59 inches18 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:

PERKINSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

CAPAYSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam72 inches16 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

ALTAMONTSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam72 inches51 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay51 inches35 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay35 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

POSITASSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay48 inches25 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile SSECA0706053   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay59 inches20 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam20 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Violations information not reported.

00000025Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

121 56 04Facility Longitude:37 56 27Facility Latitude:

CLAYTON,  CA 94517
999 MITCHELL CANYON ROAD
VERNON PETERSON
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

OAKLEY,  CA 94561
HWY 4 & HILL AVE
VERNON PETERSON
BROKEN WHEELPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:7706Date Initiated:
CA0706053PWS ID:

1
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CA0706053FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.500 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   94517

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CONTRA COSTA County:  2 

0694517

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Silver Oak Estates

Oakhurst Drive

Clayton, CA 94517

Inquiry Number: 3720803.3

September 06, 2013



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/06/13

Site Name:
Silver Oak Estates
Oakhurst Drive
Clayton, CA 94517

Client Name:
Engeo Inc.
2010 Crow Canyon Place
San Ramon, CA 94583

Contact: Jeff AdamsEDR Inquiry # 3720803.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Engeo Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Silver Oak Estates
Address: Oakhurst Drive
City, State, Zip: Clayton, CA 94517
Cross Street:
P.O. # 5310.001.001
Project: Silver Oak Estates
Certification # 3FC4-4DA4-A5ED

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 3FC4-4DA4-A5ED

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Engeo Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an
EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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ORDER NO. : 0i147008727-DJ

EXII{IBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the Coungr of Contra Costa, Ciqr el Clayton, Statt: of
California, and is described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

A poft ion of Section 11, Town:;hip 1 l \orth, Range 1Wes1t,, lvlournt Diablo Base,:rnd Meridian,
described as follows:

Beginning at a stake in I'lotherly line of County lload betwe,en Concord arrd Claytr:n, South 55"
East distant 11,25 chains from the intersection of s4id NoriLlrellrl line of said road with the line
between Section 10 and 11, Tolvnship 1 North, Range l Wesrt, Mlount Diablo Base;rnd Meridian;
thence running along Nottherl'y line of sairl roiad $outh li5io []ers;t, 6.60 chains to station at
intersection of fence between lands now or forrtnerly <lf [:lizarbeth S1:evens and Nicholas
Kirkwood; thence runnirrg alonr; fence and \f/esterly line orF Elizalbeth Stevens' land, North 27o
East, 15 chains white rrak tree 3 feet in diarnetqr,20,:|1 r:hzrins locurst tree 16 inches in
diameter, near bank of Diablo Creek; l.henccr along lNortherl'y errrd Easterly line of lStevens' land
and following fence liner; North 72-3140 Eas;t, 1.12 chain:;; Siouth B9-U2" East,,3 chains to
station; South 61" East 50 links to stertion; Siouth 44-114" [ias;t, 72 links to station; South 25-
Il2" East,3.86 chains o,ak tree on East side <lf line; South '10-L,r4" East, 49 links t:o station oak
tree on East side of line; South 3o West, 2..15 chains to station corner in fence b,r:tween lands
now or formerly of John Plooq and [:lizabt=:th l]tevens ancl lrlir:holas Kirkwood; 1:hence along
fence line South 73-U4" East, :i,33 chains to stal:ionl South 7'8-:l/4o East, ,1.45 chains to station
in fence between lands now or formr:rly of' DeMartini, Plocrg an<l Nicholas Kirkvrood; thence
North 52o East, 96 link; to station; thence North 3.50 cherin:; to creek .1.30 chains fence on
nofth bank. of creek, 31.42 chains to sl:ation at anglE of ferrc,e on :;outherl'y line ol'lane; thence
running along Southerly l ine of lane arrd fol lowirrg fence a:; fol l ,cws; Soutlr 77-I1,1o West, 4.34
chains; North B2-3/4o V/est, 2.08 chains; S,r:,uth Bl,ll2o Vlbst, ,2,70 chains; Sourt:h 640 West,
2.54 chain:;;  South 32-314" Wes;t, 3,12 chain:; enter lane 12 teert wide and fol low along east l ine
of same 16,80 chains to station in ferrce; tfrr:nce Squth 131-1/4o West at 45-I l2l inks, a blaze
3.48 chains a white oak tree 19 inches in diameter nnarked 'rvith a cross irr blaze; 1:hence South
26o West, 1 chain cross Diablo Creek, 7.20 :hains f loftheast corner of Vineyard, ' . .3.44 chains;
Southeast corner of Vineyard 20.13 chains to the point of belr; innirrg.

EXCEPTING THEREFROMI:

1-That portion thereof lying within Subdivisi,:n 41827, filed Sir:p,t,3ml6sr 2,:1977, in Elook 202 of
Maps, Page 17, Contra Costa County Records.

2-That portion thereof ly'ing within SuLrdivisi,cn 4956, filed l4ay',>-21, 1978, in Book,Z.L1 of Maps,
Page 11, Contra Costa County R.ecords.

3-That portion thereof described in the deed to City of Claylrrrr, recorded SeptemLrer 2L, 1995,
Recorders Series No. 95-15753C1,

PARCEL TWO:

Pergle 1 of 2



A port ion of Section 11,, Town:;hip 1 l \orth,, Range 1West, tr lournt Diablo Base;rnd Meridian,
described as follows:

Beginning at a point in f,:nce on the Earst linr=l of that ceftain propr:rty deecled by I,v'ey L, Borden
and Hettie Bell Borden, his wife, to luliett,e Alexander, sarid deled date<l May 18, 1927 and
recorded May 19, 1927, in Bookl 79 of tf61s1r,1 Recor(s, page ,4€i3i, Contra Costa County Records,
and from which point of beginning the North reast corner of s;aid pr,lperty clescribet: in said deed
bears North 0o 15' 23" \Mest, 1698.32 feet, from said poinl. of berqinning running ':hence South
0o 15' 23" East along the East line of said Jurliettr: Alexander proprefi, a distance of 374.53 feet
to a point in fence; thence following fience, I'Jorth 51o 42'E:ast, il distance of 17rj.91 feet to a
point in corner of fence;: thence running Nc,rlh ,27" 57'Wers;t, a dlstance of 299.,t9 feet to the
place of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROI4: That portion tfrereof describecl in ttre deed to City'of Clayton,
recorded September 2L, 1995, llecorde:rs Series lrlo. 95-1575:]0.

PARCEL THREE:

A pott ion of Section 11, Township 1 l t lofth, Range 1Wes1l, lvlount Diablo Base i:nd Meridian,
described as follows:

Beginning at the most Easterly corner of that certain 0.5i98 acre tract of land conveyed to
Juliette Alexander by Charles H. Keller and E<ldi;r J,L, Keller, his vrr i fe, recorded Apri l  B, 1929,in
Book 173, Page 436 of C,fficial Fi.ecords of Corrtra Costa County, California; thence running along
the Easterly line of said 0.598 iacre trerct Nc,rth .17" 57' Wes;t, a distance of 299)t9 feet to the
most Nottherly corner tlrereof, said point br:ing on the Ears;lt linel of that ceftain tract of land
conveyed to Juliette Alexander by Ivey L. Borden and Hettie tlell Eiorden, his wife, recorded May
19, 1927, in Book 79, F>age 4t13, Offi:ial Recor,Cs Qf Contrar Cos;ta Coun1ry, California; thence
running along said East line North 0o 15' 2::i" W'est, a distilncr: of II4.42 feet; thence leaving
said l ine and running South 36o 20'30" Easr:,,  a distpnce ol ' .191.1i6 feet; thence runninq South
54" 57'30" West, a distance of 111.17 feet to the point of berginning.

PARCEL FOUR:

Parcel "C", as shown on the Map of Subdivis;ion ,182V, filed liepternrber 2, 1977, Milp Book 202,
Page !7, Contra Costa County Records.

(Being APN 118-020-029 & 118-310-028)
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' lCrCt0 Burnett Ave, SLrite 400
Concord, Cr\ 94520
(9j25) 687-7880 Fax: (925) 687-4836

PREI.IMIINIAFI,Y REPOFIII

HYPERLII\II(ED)
CLYDE MILES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
1850 MT, DIABLO BLVD., STE, 440 

orur order llunttrer 07470Ct8727-D-

WALNUT CREEK. CA 94595

Attention: LUANN

When Reply'ing Pleerse Contar:t:

Donna Jones
(92s) 687-7'BB0

Property Address:

APN: 118-020-029 and 118-310-028, Clayton, CA945L7

Inresponsetotheabovereferencedappl icat ionr  forapol icyof  t i l ie insurance,OLD REPIJI3LICTI I -LECOM[,ANYherebyreports
that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the datr: herelof, a Policy or Po,iciers of Title Irrsurance clescribing the land and
the estate or interest therein hereinafter set foilh, insuring aga nst lc,ss which ma1,6" sr.rstained by reason of any defect, lien or
encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below c'r not excluded frorn covr:rar;e pursuant to the grrinted Schedules,
conditions and Stipulations of said politry forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Lirnital.ions on Coverrgd ll.isls of said Policy or Pr:licies are set forth in
Exhibit A attached. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitriation clause. When the Anrount of Irrsurance is less than that set forth
in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable rnatters slrall be arbitrateC at t ' le option of elither the Company or the Insured as the exclusive
remedy of the pafties. Limitations on Covered R.isks applicable t.,r the Homeowner's Po icy of Title Ins;urance wlrich establish a
Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dcllar Limit of Liabil ity for <;ertain coverages are a s,c sr:t forth in Exhibit A. Copies of the Policy
forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptiorns and exclusions set fortth in Exhibit A of this
repoft carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you witlt n,otice of rnatters vrhich are not covered
under the terms of the tit le insurance policy and should bre careflrl ly considerecl,
It is important to note that this pr'eliminary repofl: is nolt a written represenlatlon as to the condition of title and may
not list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affed:ing title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or arnendments hereto) is iss;Lred srolely for the ;:urpo:se of facil i tating the isl;uance of a policy of t it le
insurance and no l iabil i ty is assumed hereby. If i t is desired that iabi ity be assume,C prior to the issuance of a policy of t it le insurance,
a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

Dated as of March 9, 2010, at 7:30 AM

Title Officer: Nlarci t3oldsberry

OLD REITUBLITC TITLE COMltANll'
F:or Excerptions Shown or Fieferred to, lieer ,Altached

Page :L of 10 Pages
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OLD RT:PUBI,IC TITLE CON{PAN\
oRlD)Err Nto. 0147008727 .DJ
HYPERI.]:N1(ED

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by thi:; report s:

ALTALoanPol icy-2001i .  Aspeci f ic requestshculdbemacj ,e i l ' ianr l ther formora<ld i t ional
coverage is desired,

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred or covered by this Fiepr:rt is:

Fee

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereofis vesterj in:

Callida Development, LLC, a California limittxl liability comFlan)/, which acquired tite as Callida
Development, LLC, a linrited liability compan\/

The land referred to in this Report is situated in the County o1' rContra Costa, City of'r3layton, State of (lalifornia, and is
described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

A port ion of Section 11, Town:;hip 1 North, Range 1\ffest, Mount Diablo Base and Mr:r idian, described as
fol lows:

Beginning at a stake in Notherly line rcf County Roard Lrctween Concord and Clayton, SO.rth 55o East distant
11.25 chains from the intersection of said Nod:herly lirne of said roacl with the line betweerr Section 10 and 11,
Township 1 Nofth, Range 1 West, Mount Diablo Bas,:: anrJ Meridian; thencer runninr; along lrlortherly line of said
road South 55" East, 6.60 chain:s to station at intersection of fence betn'een lands now or lbrmerly of Elizabeth
Stevens and Nicholas Kirkwood; thence runninr3 alorrc; fence and Westerly line of Elizabeth Stevens, land, North
27" East, 15 chains white oak 1:ree 3 tfeet in diameter, 20.31 chains locurst tree 16 inchels in diameter, near
bank of Diablo Creek; thence along Northerly and Ea:;terly line of S[r3vens' land and following fence line; North
72-314" East, 1.12 chains; South B9-Il2o East,3 chains; to station; South 61" East 50 links to station; South
44-U4" East,72links to station; South 25-U2o East, 3.136 chains oi:k treer on East side of l ine; South 4O-U40
East, 49 links to station oak tree on E;ast side: of lirre; Siouth 30 !\bst, 2.,25 chains to skrtion corner in fence
between lands now or formerly of John Ploog ancl Eliz:abetth Sterren:; and Nicholas Kirkr,vood; thence along
fence line South 73-Il4o East, 3.33 chains trr statr<ln; South 78-3,14o E:ast, 4,41i chain:; to station in fence
between lands now or formerly of DeMaftini, Ploog and Nicholas Kirkwood; thence North lj2o East, 96 lint<s to
station; thence Nofth 3.50 chains to crelek 4.30 chairrs fence on north banl,l of cree:k, 31.4.2 chains to station at
angle of fence on southerly l ine of lane; thence runninr; along Sourtherl l /  l ine of lane ancl fol lowing fence as
fol lows; South 77-L14" West,4..34 chains; Non:h B2-3/4o Wqst, 2.0r8 chairrs; Soutl"r BI-I l2 West, 2,70 chains;
South 640 West, 2.54 chains; South 32:-3140 VVest, .3.12 chains enlr:r lane 12 feet wide arrd follow along east
l ine of same 16.80 chains to station in f 'ence; thence: Sourth l3-1/4o'West att45-I l , t- l inks, a blaze 3.48 chains a
white oak tree 19 inches in diameter marked with a cross in bla:ze; thence South 260 \rVest, 1 chain cross
Diablo Creek, 7,20 chains notheast crf,rner of Vineyarrl ,  t3.44 chil ins; Sioutheast corn€t.of Vineyard 20,13
chains to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM:

1-That poftion thereof lying within Subrlivision 4827,. ftled Septemberr ,r-, '.1977, in llook 20,>- of Maps, page 17,
Contra Costa County Records,

2 of l.C
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OLD R-UIPUI}I. , IC TITLE COMPAN'I '

oR[,Err ]\r0. 0147008727 -DJ
HYPERLII\II(ED

2-That port ion thereof lying wit lr in Subdivision 495€i, f i led May 24,1978, in Book 2!11 of tvlaps, page 11, Contra
Costa County Records,

3-That pottion thereof described in tlre deerl to City of Clayton, rec,crcled September 21, 1995, Recoroers
Ser ies No.  95-157530.

PARCEL TWO:

A pottion of Section 11, Township 1 North, Rdngs 1 Wegt, Mount DiaLrlo Base and Mt:ridian, described as
fol lows:

Beginning at a point in fence orr the East line of that certain propefiy deercled by lvey L. Br:rden and Hettie Bell
Borden, his wife, to Juliette Ale:xander, said deed dilted May IB, 1927 arrcl record,ed May Lg, 1927, in Book 79
of Official Records, Page 483, Contra Closta County R:ecords, and frclm rrylrich point of beginning the North east
corner of said property described in said deerl bears; North 0o 15' .23" Vl/r:st, 1698.32 fer:t, from said point of
beginning running thence South 0o 15'23" East along the East l ine of said Jul iette Alexander property, a
distance of 374.53 feet to a point in fence; trence followiqg fenc,e, ltlortlr 51o 4,2' East, a distance of 176.91
feet to a point in corner of fenc,e; thence running North 27o 57'We:st, ar distance of 299.79 feet to the place of
beginning,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion thereof de:;cribr:d in the deed to City of tllayton, recorded Septemoer
2I, 7995, Recorders Series No, 95-157530.

PARCEL THREE:

A pottion of Section 11, Township l North, Rang,: 1 West, Mount DiaLrlo Base and Mt:ridian, describeo as
fol lows:

Beginning at the most Easterly corner of that certain 0.598 acre tract of linnd conveyed to.luliette Alexander by
Charles H, Keller and Elodia J,L, Kellerr, his lvife, recorded April 13, lS)2S), in Borrk 173, Page 436 of Official
Records of Contra Costa Counly, Calilbrnia; thence running alonq the Easterly line of said 0.598 acre tract
Noth 27' 57' West, a distance of 2991.79 fee:t to the nrost Notherly co,frr€r thereof, sai<j point being on the
East line of that certain tract of land conveyed to Jr.rliette Alexander b'y I'vey L. Borden arrl Hettie Bell Borden,
his wife, recorded May 19, 192.7, in Book 79, Pagt,: 48.3, Official llecords of Contra Costa County, California;
thence running along said East line North 0o 15' 2:i" W,3st, a distance ot' 1I4.42 teet; thr:nce leaving said line
and running South 36o 20'30" East, a distance of 391.56 feet; thence runningl South 54o 57'30" West, a
distance of 111.17 feet to the pcint of beginning.

PARCEL FOUR:

Parcel "C", as shown on the tr4ap of Subdivision ,1t827 , filed Septenrberr 2, 1977, Map Book 202, Page 17,
Contra Costa County Records.

(Being APN 118-020-029 & 118-310-02:8)
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OT,D RT-IPIIJIII,IC TII'LE CONI PAN'[
ORIDEFT NO. O14ZOOB7T7-DJ
HYPERI-IN1(.ED

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the Exceptions afld Exclus;irrns in si:id policy form wolld be as follows:

1. Taxes and assessment:s, general and speciit l , fcrrthe 61631 r1edr,1010 - 2011, a l ie:n, but not
yet due or payable.

2. Taxes and assessments, generral and special, for the fiscal y'ear ,2009 - 2010, as lirllows;

Assessor's Parcel No
Bi l l  No.
Code No.
1st Instal lment
2nd Instal lment
Land
Imp.  Value

[Affects Farcel Four]

118-02i1-029
1 16 152
130 13
$7,973,54
$7,973,54
$964,973.00
$252,588.00

Ivliarked Perid
ItlOT Markerd Paid

3. Taxes and assessments, general and special, fcrr the fiscal year :Zll09 - 2Cr10, as fi>llows:

Assessor's Parcel No
Bi l l  No.
Code No.
1st Instal lment
2nd Instal lment
Land
Imp,  Value

118-31t1-028
r17054
13013
$s.rr2
$s.rr2
$6e9.00
$0.00

lylarked Paid
l{OT Markerd Paid

fAffects Parcels One th rough 
-fhree]

4. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessr:d pursuant to the provisions of Se,:tion 75, et
seq., of the Revenue and Taxiation Code ol'tthe State of California.

4 o f 1 0
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OLD REIPUI}I-IC ' I ITLE 
CON{PAN I '

oRDEtr NO. 0147008727 -DJ
HYPE:RLIt\lf(ED

Any sper:ial tax which is now a lien and thiat rnay be levierl wrthin the Mt Diablo Jnified
School District Community Facilities District No. 1, a notic,erof"rvhich wa:; recorderrl as follows:

Instrumr:nt Entitled
By
Recorded

: Notice of Sr:ecial l-a:x Lien
: Mt. Diablo tJnifierj Sr:hool Distrid:
: August 10th, 199rCr in Book 16045; o1'Ofl1cial Records, pcrqe 1 under

Recorder's Serial llunrber 90-016jii8i31

Conllsins6 therein arer prgvisions Frcr it special terx, the arnounts of
which are tr l  be included in and F,ayabler with the general and
special real property' taxes.

Fufther information may be obtained by conta<ting: Associ.rte Superintelndent
Administrative Service of the Mt. Diablo Unifiecl Schrool Di:;llrict, 1936 Carlotta
cA 94519, (510) 682-8000.

Concord,

6. Any sper:ial tax which is now a lien and that may be levied ,withinr the Cibi o16l3,7ton,
California Community Facilities Distrirl 20C16-lL, (Downtown Pank ,Cperatron and lraintenance
District) a notice of which was recorcled as; follows:

Instrument Entitled : lJotice of Speci,al 
'Tax 

Lien
Recorded : December 14,2006 irt Official Records, under Recorrjer's Senial Numl:er 2006-
398796,

Contained therein are provisions for a sper:ial tax, the am,c,unts of which are to br: included in
and payable with the qeneral and special reral property taxes.

Fufther information may be obta ned b'y crirrta<tinE: the C,ity lvlarrager of the City' of Clayton,
6000 Heritage Tra i l, Cl ayton Ca lifbrn i a, 945 l7', 925- 67 3 -7 300
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7. Any special tax which is now a lien and that rniay !e levie<l wlthirr the Cify of Cla,7ton,
California Community Facilitiers DistriC 20Clt'-I, (Ci{ywide Landscape Maintenancr,r) a notice of
which was recorded as follows:

Instrument Entitled : I'Jotice of Special Tar: Lien
Recorded :June 27,2007 in tf , f f ir : ial Records, Llndqr Reconrler 's Serial Number 2007-185958.

Contained therein are provisions for a sper:ial tax, the am(ounts of which are to b,r: included in
and payieble with the general and special re:al propefi ta;<els.

Fufther information may be obtained by conta<tinE: the Ciity lvlarrager of the City'of Clayton,
6000 Heritage Trail, Clayton Califbrnia, 94tiI7' , 925-673-7.300

B. Any easement for watrer cour:se over that portion of said l,and lyirrg within the banks of Diablo
Creek,

9. An easement affecting that porti<ln of said lancl and for the puril)ses stated here: n and
incidental purposes as provided in the follorruinr;

10 .

Instrument
Granted to
For
Recorded
Affects

Entit led
Executed by
Recorded

NOTE: Said eersement is also shown on the map fik,:d in Uook 20)- of Maps, at Page
17 .

Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions whrir:h do not contarin express provisions for forfeiture
or rever:;ion of title in the evernt of violation, llut omitting an!' ,co\/enants or restri,lions if any,
based upon race, color, religirf,n, sex, hanclir:dP, fartnilial stetturs, or national origin unless and
only to the extent that said covenant (a) i:; exermpt under'Iitler ,1,2, Section 3607 ,rf the
United States Code or (b) relates to lrandir:ap but does not discrirninate against handicapped
persons, as provided in an in:;trument

Grant of Easemenll
The City of Concord
Sewer pipe l ine
July 15th, 1968 irr Bcrrk 5666 of Off lciarl  Record:;, Page ! i94
A port ion o1'Parci: l  Fcur

: Declaration of RerstricLions
: Alberft D. Seeno Construction Co.
: October 6th, 1977 in Book B53B <lf Official Records, Par;e 690

6 o f 1 0
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iSaid Covenants, Conditions ernd Re:;trictions provicle tl'rat a violation therr:of shall not
defeatorrender inval id the l ienof  anyMontgager : rE)eerc l  o fTrus; tmade ngoodfa i th
i lnd for value,

riAffects Parcel Four)

"If this document conrtains any restriction hased on r.rc€r, color, religion/ s;ex, familial
status, marital status, disrability, national ofigin, or ance:;try, that restricti,rn violates
:;tate and federal fair hoursing laws; iarrd is void, and may' be removed pur':;uant to
iSection L2956.1of the Government. Clc,de. Lawful restrictions under statr: and
federal law on the age of'occupanL:; in senior housing or housing for old,:rr persons
shall not be construed as restrictic,rrs based on familial s;tatus."

An easement affecting that poftion of said larrcl and for the purposes stated herer n and
incidental purposes as providr:d in the follolvinr;

12.

1 1 .

Instrument
Granted to

For
Recorded
Affects

An easement affecting
incidental purposes as

Instrument
Granted to
For
Recorded
Affects

1 3 , Redevelopment Plan, as follotovs:

Entitled
Executed By
Recorded

Easement
Pacific Gas and Electric Company ;arrcl Piacific Telephonel and
Telegraph Company
Pole l ine purposes
December it-}th, L'977 in Book 86.38 of Official Records, Page 64
The Westerly portion of Parcel F,cur

that prrtion of said lancl and for the puril)ses stated here: n and
provid,:d in the follorvinr;

Grant of Easemen'c
Pacific 

-l-elephoner 
arrcl Telegraph Company

Cornmunication facilities
Augrust 27th, I9B2 in Book 10908 ol'tCfljcial Records, P,rge 568
The West 10 feet of Frarcel Four

City of Claytcn Reclevr:lopment Project A,reat
City of Cl,aytc,n
September 17, Igt)t in Book 13903 of Official Re,:ords, P;rge 706
under Re,:orcler's Sierriial Nutr-nber B7-1915698

7 o f l 0
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Deed of Trust to secure an indebtedness of thel arnount stated trclow ancl any otirer amounts
payable under the terrns

Amount
Trustor/t3orrower
Trustee
Beneficiary/Lender
Dated
Recorded

Loan No
Returnecl to

therr:of,

$50,000.00
Call idar Development LLC (a California l imited l iabi l i ty :ompany)
First A,merican -[itle 

Insqrance 0:nr;rany, a California ,:orporation
Noftorn Corporat.ion (a Qaliforni,a corporation )
January  11 ,2008
January 15, 2008 in Off icial Record:; under Recorder's Serial
Number 2008-0Cr0ll . t  1 3
none :;holvn
1850 l\4t, Diablo Bl 'vrl . ,  Suite 440, \^/alnut Creek, 94596

17 ,

1 5 ,

16.

18 .

19 ,

Facts which would be disclosed by a comprehensive surve)/ of the premises herein described.

Mechanics', Contractors' or Miaterialrnen's lir:ns and lien claim:s, if any, where no "rotice therof
appears on recoro.

Rights and claims of parties in possession,

Any unrercorded and subsist ing leases.

Prior to the issuance of any pr:licy of title in:;uran,:q, the Cornpan)r will require thr: following
with respect to Callida Development, LL.C, a California Limitr:d l-iability Company:

1. A copy of any management or operatin(J agreement,s; and any amendment; thereto,
to1;ether with a r:urrent list of zrll nnembr:rs of said Ll-C.

A certified copf rlf its Atticlres of Orgilni;tartion (LLC-1"'), any ,9sft;;icate of Co'rection
(11-C-11), Ceftificate of Amt:ndment (l-LC-2), or Resl[irtenrent of Articles of Organization
(11_c-10).

Recording a Cefl:ified copy of said LLC.-1. and any "antendrnents the:reto".

Pa B 0f L0
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- linforrnational Notes --- --------

The applicable rate(s,) for the poliry[s) being offered by this r,epoft or cc)mmitmr:nt appears
to be section(s) 3.1.

Disclosure to Cons;urner of Arrailarble Discourrts

Section 2355.3 in Tii:le t0 of the California Code ,cf Re,qulation necessi[ates that Old
Republic Title, Company provide a rCrsclosure of each discount available under the
rates that it, ,31 115 underwriter Old flepuhlic Natir:,nal -l-ltle 

Insurance Cirmpany, have
filed with the California Departmr:nt of Ifisurance tlrat are applicable l:o tran act'ons
involving proprerty improved with a on,3 to four farnilll re:;idential dwellinrl,

You may be entitled to a discount under Qld Republic l'ittle Com;rany's €:;crow charges
if you are an employ'ge or retlrecl ernployee of Ol,C R.epublic Title Comprany including
its subsidiary or aff i l iat,ed,3orTrparries; or you are nrernber in the C;rl i fornia public
Employees Rertirement System "CalPE|1S," or the Callf,crnia State Teachr:rs Retirement
System "CalS-[RS".

If you are an employee or retirecl employee of 0l,C Fieprublic National --itle 
Insurance

company, or it's subsidiary or aftrliated companies, you nray be entiUed to a
discounted t i t le policv premilm.

Please ask your escrow or title officer for the terrns ancl conditions that ilpply to these
discounts.

A complete copy of the Scl'redule of lls,:row Feer:; and iService Fees for Old Republic
Title Company and tlne lichedule of Fees and Charges for Old flepublic National Title
Insurance Company are a'vailable for your inrsperl:ion at arry Old l{epublic Title
Company office.

NOTE: ,According to the public records, therre nave been nr: rl:e<js conveying th.r property
described in this report recorrled witrin a period of 24 morrths prior to tl're date l'ereof
except ars follows:

NONE

9 o f 1 0
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C' NOTE: The last recorded transfer or agreenlernt to transferr thel larnd described ht:rein is as
follows:

Instrument
Entitled
BylFrom

To
Dated
Recorded

Grant Der:d
Richard Ei. seeno, as 1:o a ninety percrent (90%) interest, lnd his wife,
Carla M. iSeeno,, as to a ten percent (10c/o) interr:st
Call ida Develcpment, LLC, a l imiterl l ialbi l i ty company
May 2:1, tL99tf
May 28, :199[] in Official Ftecords unCer F{ecorder's Serial lrlumber 98-
0119€i67

10 of l-0
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Exhibit  A
AM ERICAN LAI{D'I ' I  LE ASSOCIAIIOI{

LI)AN POLICY OF I ' ITLIE IN$URANCT| - 2006
EXCI.USION$ FROM GOVERAG T:

The fol lowing matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of thi: ;  pol icy, and the comprany lvi l l  ' rot pay loss or dama03, costs, attorneys'fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permitf  or governmental regulat ion ( including thosq relat ing 1.o bui ldirrg and zoning) restr ict ing, regulat ing, prohibit ing, or
relat ing to
(i)  the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
( i i )  the character, dimensions, or location of any impror, 'ement erected on [he: l-arrd;
( i i i )  the subdivision of land; or
( i v )  env i ronmenta l  p ro t€ 'c t ion ;or theet fec t , r fanyv io la t ionc f these laws,ord inances ,orgovornmenta l  t l l gu la t ions ,  Th isExc lus ion

1(a) does not modify or l imit the c{)verage provided undr:r Covered t l . is l< 5.
(b) Any governmental pol ice power. This Exclusior 1(b) does n,rt  morj i fy or l imit the coveragLi provided under Coveri:d Risk 6.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclus;ion does not nrodify or l imit.  the coverage provid,:r j  under Covered Ri!;k 7 or 8.

3. Defects, l iens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to try the Insurecl Cla ntarLt;
(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Pub ic t teco'ds at Date of Pol icy, brurt l (rrorryr to the Ir l ;ured Clainrant and not dlsclosed in

writ ing to the Company by the Insured C.laimant prior to the date l 'he Insured Clairnant became an Insured under this pol icy;
(c) result ing in no loss or damage to the Insured C aimant;
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date ol 'Pol i :y (hDwerver, tr is doe:; npt modify or l i rnit  l the coverago provided lnder Covered Risk 11, 13,

or  14) ;  o r
(e) resu l t ing in loss or da mage that t ,ryou ld not haver been sLrsta in€rd i f  ' :he Insu red Cla imant h;rd pa id valuer for the In s u red Mortgage.

4. Unenforceabil i ty of the laen of the Insured Mortgage because of ther inabi l i ty or fai lure r: f  an Insured to cornply with aprpl icable doing-business raws
of the state where the Land is si tuated.

5. Inval idity or unenforceabil i ty in whole or in part of t le l ien of the Insurerd l" lortgage that arises out of the transaction r:videnced by the Insured
lvlortgage and is based upon usury or any consLrmer credi l  protection ortrr"rth-in-lendirrg lavv.

6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankrupt(:y, state insol ' /ency, or samilar creditors; 'r ights larars, that th€ transaction creatinq the l ien
of the Insured Mortgage, is
(a) a fraudulent conveyance or frauclulent trarLsfer, or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not statecl in C,:vered l{isk 1.}(b) of this polic'/,

7. Any l ien on the Tit le for real estate taxes or assr:ssments mposecl by governmental auth0ri:y and created or attachin(l  between Date of Pol icy and
the date of recording of the Insured lvlortgage in the Publ c Records. 

-[his 
Ex0lusion does not modify or l inr i ] :  the coverage provided under Covered

Risk  11(b) .

EXCEP,TIONS FROM CO\/ER.AGfi .-  $CHEDULE B, PiIRIT 1, $ECTION OINE

This pol icy does not insure against loss or d, lmage (and th-. Corrpany uri l l  nct pay Costs, attcrrneys'feres or expenses) that ar se by reason of:

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as exist ng l iens by tne records Of any taxinq authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) :roceedinr;s by a publ ic agenrty that m4y result in tax,:s; or assessments, or noti( :( ls of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Fl.ecords.

2. Any facts, r ights, interests, or claims that are not sho\^/n by the Public | ] .€rcord$ but that cculd be ascertained by an insfr{ lct ion of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, l iens or encumbrances/ or claims t l ' ]ereof, not s;hourn by thr: )ubl iq Records,

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violat ion, vaflat ion, or alverse (: ircumstance affect inq the Tit le that would be disclos()d by an accurate and
comDlete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Ptbl ic Re<:ords;.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents, lr  in Acts authori i i r ing the issuance thereof; (c) 'vater r ights, claims or t i t le
to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the F'ubl ic t lecords.
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OLD REPUBLIIC TITLE COMPANIY'

Privacy lPolicy Notice

PI,RPOSE OF]'HI$ NOT]ICE

Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley ,Act (GLBA) gr:nerially prohibitr; any financial institutir>n, direcly or
through its affiliates, from sharing nonpublic per:;onial informatiorr aboutyou yrith a nonaffiliated third
paty unless the instltution provides yclu r,uith a notice of its pririarcy policies and practi<:es, such as the
type of information that it collects iabout you and tlre categories rcf Jrelrsons or entities to whom it may
be disclosed. In compliance with the CiLBA, \rye ,are providing your with this document, 'ryhich notifies
you of the privacy policies arnd prar:tices of OLD REPUIII-IC TITI_E: g)l\4pANy

We may collect nonpublic personal infrrrmation abourt,you from the fcrllowing sources:

Information we receive from you such as on applic4tions c,r'other forms.
Information about your transactions \ive sect:re from our files, or from [our affiliaf:s or] others.
Information we receive from a consurner relportinrq agency.
Information that we rer:eive from othr:rs; inrrolved in your triansaction, sur:h as the real estate
agent or lender.

Unless it is specifically stated otherwis;e in an anrended Privac'/ Policy Notice, no additional nonpublic
personal information wil l  be collected about'you.

We may disclose any of the above inforrnaticln thiat we collect about oLlr custc,rners or former
customers to our affiliates or to nonaffiliated thirrj parties as perrnitted by law.

We also may disclose this information about our customers or forrner cusl:omers t,o the following
types of nonaffiliated companies that perform rnarketing senrir::es on our br:half or with whom we
have joint marketing agreernents:

Financial senrice providers such as companies elngaqelcl in banking, cc,nsumer finance,
securit ies and insurernce.
Non-financial companies such ars r:nvelope s;tuflr:rs and other fultillment service
providers.

WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBT-IC PERSONAL INFORMAI-ICIIJ A.BOUT YOU WII-H ANYONE FOR
ANY PURPOSE THAT IS NO-f SPECI:FICALLY PEFII'4ITTE:D BY LA'/V,

We restrict access to nonprublic p,ers()nal infornration about '1ou ltcr those ermplolei:s who need to
know that information in order to provide products or senrices to you. We mi:intain physical,
electronic, and procedural :;afeguerrds thart conrpllr wlth federal rr:r3ulations to guarcl your nonpublic
personal information.
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ftris is neitr"r aliiaTnori*surv.l^-lt ir t.r"trt*a;nerety a:;;
lconvenienc,e lo aiidl you in [ocatinq ther l land indicated hereon
lwith relference to streets and other land. lr lo l iabil i ly is
assumerd b'1 leason of any reliancr: hereo,nr,
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ttris rr,; neither a plat nor a
'SUrV€:r/.  l t  is furnished
merel'y' as a convenience to
aid you in locat ing the land
indicated hereon with
referernce to streets and
other land. No l iabi t i ty is
assunred by reason of any
relianr:e hereon.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Silver Oak Estates

Oakhurst Drive

Clayton, CA 94517

Inquiry Number: 3720803.5

September 10, 2013



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	September 10, 2013

Target Property:
Oakhurst Drive

Clayton, CA 94517

Year Scale Details Source

1939 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1939 Fairchild

1946 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1946 Jack Ammann

1958 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1958 Cartwright

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1966 Cartwright

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1979 WAC

1982 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1982 WSA

1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1993 EDR

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1999 WAC

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 EDR

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 EDR
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2010 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2004 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1999 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1994 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1989 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

3720803- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Oakhurst Drive
Clayton, CA   94517     

Year CD Image Source

Oakhurst Drive

2010 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

2004 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1999 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1994 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1989 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1980 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1975 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

3720803- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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 BRIAN FLAHERTY, CEG, CHG, REA I 
PRINCIPAL GEOLOGIST 

 
Mr. Flaherty has more than 30 years of diverse experience in 
the fields of engineering geology, geologic hazard evaluation 
and mitigation, and hydrogeology. During that time he has 
also managed and completed numerous soil and ground water 
characterization studies, environmental assessments, and the 
design and implementation of soil and ground water 
remediation systems. During his professional career he has 
worked on small to large residential developments, 
commercial developments, industrial business parks, military 
base re-use projects, water storage facilities, transportation 
projects and educational facilities throughout California.  
 
Mr. Flaherty's geologic project experience includes 
geotechnical, geologic and earthquake hazard evaluation for 
projects throughout the San Francisco Bay Area. His work as 
a geologist has included landslide hazard mapping and 
assessment, slope stability evaluation, structural and rock 
mechanic analysis of bedrock slopes, earthquake fault hazard 
explorations, and preparation of Geologic Hazard Abatement 
District (GHAD) plans of control and monitoring.  
 
Select Project Experience 
 
Phelan Loop Development—San Francisco, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty provided project management 
and principal review for during preparation of a phase I and 
phase II environmental site assessment for the Phelan Loop 
project site is located at the site of a MUNI bus turnaround, 
near the intersection of Phelan Avenue and Ocean Avenue, in 
San Francisco, California. The Phelan Loop project site is 
located at the site of a MUNI bus turnaround, near the 
intersection of Phelan Avenue and Ocean Avenue, in San 
Francisco, California. The proposed housing development will 
create approximately 60 units of supportive housing for low-
income families and transitional aged youth (TAY).  
 
11th Street Four Story Mixed Use Development—San 
Francisco, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty's duties included phase one 
and two environmental assessment, development and 
implementation of a geotechnical exploration using both 
conventional auger drilling and cone penetration testing. 
ENGEO is the geotechnical and environmental consultant for 
a proposed multi-use building at 340-350 11th Street. T his 4-

EDUCATION 
 
BS, Geology, University of 
Massachusetts, Amherst, 1975 
 
MS, Geology, California State 
University, Hayward, 1988 
 
 
EXPERIENCE 
 
Years with ENGEO: 32 
Years with Other Firms: 3 
 
 
REGISTRATIONS & CERTIFICATIONS 
 
Certified Engineering Geologist, CA, 
1256 
Certified Hydrogeologist, CA, 460 
Registered Environmental Assessor, 
CA, 923 
Professional Geologist, CA, 4030 
 
 
SPECIALIZATIONS 
 
•  Environmental Assessments and 

Remediation 
•  Geologic Hazard Evaluation 
•  Hillside Grading 
•  Landslide Investigations and 

Repairs 
•  Water Wells/Hydrogeology 
 
 
AFFILIATIONS 
 
OBA - Oakland Builders Alliance 
 
San Francisco Housing Action 
Coalition 
 
SPUR 
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level wood-framed residential development will include 16 townhouse units with 2-level 
townhouses above 2-level townhouses. The structure will be set on a concrete podium containing 
ground floor commercial space above one level of underground parking. Geotechnical 
constraints included a high water table, liquefiable soil, building constraints and environmental 
soil and groundwater contamination. 
 
Docktown Marina—Redwood City, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty managed the phase II environmental assessment to identify 
possible recognized environmental conditions associated with past property use as a vehicle and 
boat maintenance areas and as a former tannery facility. The Docktown Marina study involved 
two land use plans under consideration; four-story over two-story podium structures located 
around the perimeter of the site or two four-story residential buildings wrapped around two four-
story parking structures.  
 
1150 Ocean Avenue—San Francisco, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty prepared the geotechnical exploration and a phase II 
environmental site assessment for this mixed use project. Site concerns include possible soil and 
groundwater contamination from hydraulic lifts and the impact of a high groundwater table on 
the planned underground parking structure. A four-level wood-framed mixed-use residential 
development is planned with about 150 apartment units. The structure will be set on a concrete 
podium with about 30,000 square feet of retail commercial space above one level of underground 
parking. 
 
Terminal One, Brickyard Cove—Richmond, CA 
Principal in Charge. Mr. Flaherty provided expert environmental review of the Remedial 
Investigation Report and the Feasibility Study including consultation with the Regional Water 
Control Board (RWQCB). The purpose was to evaluate the findings and recommendations of an 
environmental consultant's reports to determine if the property could be developed for a multi 
family residential use. The Terminal One property includes approximately 12 acres of Bay 
margin land south of Brickyard Cove Road in Point Richmond, California. The site was 
previously used by both public and private entities primarily for the processing, transferring, and 
storage of bulk liquids.  
 
The current project development concept included a high-density residential constructions with a 
large, central multi-unit "podium structure" and approximately 5 smaller multi-unit podium 
structures totaling approximately 272 housing units.    
 
Redwood Road, Chevron—Oakland, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty reviewed the site history and prepared a work plan for regulatory 
agency approval to characterize reported soil contamination beneath a former fueling station 
ENGEO provided environmental services to remove the former LUST designated facility from 
the county's list of contaminated properties 
 
Marina District Various PG&E Sites—San Francisco, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty managed the compilation and review of historic maps and air 
photographs, consultants reports, and archival records to help establish the histroy of 
development and filling in the Marina District of San Francisco. Efforts included the 
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development of a fill sequence timeline in the neighborhood and a graphic video showing three 
dimensional views of the various sequences of fill. ENGEO undertook an extensive review of 
public and private documents and photographs to develop a timeline for the placement of fill in 
the Marina District of San Francisco  
 
Monarch Village - Senior Housing—Daly City, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty led the geotechnical and environmental review of the site 
conditions during the project design phase actively working with the owner and contractor. He 
also oversaw the site grading providing guidance for the characterization and disposal of 
contaminated soils  Attached senior housing complex with construction of a three-story building 
over two levels of garage, two retail buildings, and related landscape and hardscape 
improvements with on-grade paved parking.   
 
Tidewater Avenue—San Francisco, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty provided geotechnical and environmental consultation services to 
a group of industrial property owners located within the boundaries of the City of Oakland's 
Central Estuary Plan area. Mr. Flaherty has reviewed geotechnical engineering reports, 
geohazards (liquefaction analysis) reports and phase I and II environmental site assessment 
reports for the various property owners. He has provided input to the owners with regard to the 
various redevelopment plans considered by the City of Oakland and responded to requests by the 
owners to clarify City directives and requests made to the owners regarding access and use of 
their parcels by City of Oakland environmental consultants. ENGEO provided as-needed 
geotechnical and environmental consultation services to a group of industrial property owners 
located within the City of Oakland's Central Estuary Plan area.  
 
Ashby Arts Mixed Use Development—Berkeley, CA 
Project Manager. Mr. Flaherty managed and completed the project geotechnical exploration and 
provided environmental consultation to the design team. The Ashby Arts development consists 
of a five-story mixed-used podium structure. The ground level will contain retail and parking 
spaces while the 2nd to 5th floors will be 1-to-2 bedroom residential units along with common 
areas for the residents' use.    
 
Hunters Point Shipyard Redevelopment, 'Parcel A'—San Francisco, CA 
Principal Geologist. Mr. Flaherty was Principal in Charge for the geotechnical, geologic, and 
hydrologic design for the development of Parcel A at the Hunters Point Shipyard. He managed 
the production of the project geotechnical exploration report and the analysis and development of 
the project corrective grading plans and storm water management plan. He managed the mapping 
of the project bedrock and the implementation of a bedrock screening and sampling program to 
test for naturally-occurring asbestos in the site bedrock. The 70-acre project includes 1,800 
residential units, approximately 25 acres of parks and open space, limited retail, and supporting 
infrastructure and roadways. Site preparation included construction of terraced soil nail walls and 
mechanically stabilized earth walls, geotechnical remediation of 13 landslides totaling over 
500,000 cubic yards of soil, and project grading totaling nearly 1.5 million cubic yards.  
 


